

# The London Gazette.

# Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, MAY 28, 1897.

Lord Chamb rlain's Office, St. James's Palace, May 17, 1897.

OTICE is hereby given, that His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales will, by command of The Queen, hold a Levee at St. James's Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Monday, the 31st instant, at two o'clock.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at the Levee shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

#### REGULATIONS

TO DE OBSERVED AT THE QUEEN'S LEVEE TO BE HELD AT ST. JAMES'S PALACE, ON BEHALF OF HER MAJESTY.

## .. By Her Majesty's Command,

Gentlemen who propose to attend Her Majesty's Levee are requested to bring with them two large cards, with their names clearly written thereon, one to be left with The Queen's Page in attendance in the Corridor, and the other to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, who will announce the name to His Royal Highness.

### PRESENTATIONS.

Gentlemen who propose to present others must send in writing the name of such Gentlemen to the Lord Chamberlain's Office, not later than two days previous to the Levee, in order that the Lord Chamberlain may submit the names to Her Majesty, when, if they are approved, Presentation Cards will be forwarded. Forms for the purpose can be obtained at the Lord Chamberlain's Office.

Gentlemen who wish to be presented officially should communicate with the heads of their Department, who will provide them with the necessary cards and instructions.

It is particularly requested that the names of the Gentlemen to be presented be very distinctly written on the Presentation Cards delivered to the Lord Chamberlain at the Levee, in order that there may be no difficulty in announcing them to His Royal Highness.

The State Apartments will be open for the reception of Company coming to Court at half-past one o'clock. LATHOM,

Lord Chamberluin.

Whitehall, Muy 14, 1897.

THE Queen, taking into Her Royal consideration that, upon the decease of James Pierce, .. ninth Baron Farnham, in the Peerage of Ireland, without issue, which happened on or about the 26th day of October, 1896, the dignity of Baron Farnham devolved upon Somerset Henry, now Baron Farnham, as eldest son and heir of Richard: Thomas Maxwell, Esquire (commonly called the Honourable Richard Thomas Maxwell), the next brother of the said James Pierce, ninth Baron Farnham, whereby, according to the ordinary rules of honour, the brother and sisters of the said Somerset Henry, now Baron Farnham, cannot enjoy that place and precedence which would have been due to them had their said late father survived his brother, the said James Pierce, ninth Baron Farnham, and thereby succeeded to the title and dignity of Baron Farnham. Her Majesty has been graciously pleased to ordain and declare that Henry Edward Maxwell, Esquire, a : Major in the Black Watch (Royal Highlanders), Isabella Sarah, wife of James Hugh Moore Garrett, Esquire, and Anna Frances, wife of Thomas Cosby Burrowes, Esquire, the brother and sisters of the said Somerset Henry, now Baron Farnham, shall henceforth have, hold, and enjoy the same title, place, pre-eminence, and precedence as if their father, the said Richard Thomas Maxwell, had survived his brother, the said James Pierce, ninth Baron Farnham, and thereby succeeded to the dignity of Baron Farnham:

And to command that the said Royal Order and declaration be recorded in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

Scottish Office, Whitehall, May 25, 1897.

THE Queen has been pleased, by Warrant under Her Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, to appoint Mr. William Bauchop Glen to the office of Principal Extractor in the Court of Session in Scotland, vacant by the death of Mr. William Duncan.

(M. 9137.)
Board of Trade, Whitehall,
May 13, 1897.

THE Queen has been graciously pleased to award a Silver Commemorative Medal to certain inhabitants of Brest, Ushant, Molène, and the neighbourhood, who displayed generosity, huma-